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1. ADVERTISING - NEW DIVISION POLICY WITH RESPECT TO RADIO AND
TELEVISION ADVERTISING BY RETAILERS.

Arnold L. Zucker, Executive Secretary
New Jersey Broadcasters Association
New Brunswick, New Jersey {

)
Dear Mr., Zucker: ‘ /

I have reviewed the request of the New Jersey Broadcasters
Association that retail alcoholic beverage licensees be permitted
to advertise their licensed businesses by means of radio and
television. Additionally, I have reviewed similar recent requests
by a number of licensees.

As you are aware, this matter was last considered by former
Director Lordi who, on January 13, 1967, determined at that time
that 1t was not appropriate to relax the long-standing Division policy,
in existence since the lnception of this agency in 1933, disapproving
of retailers utilizing radio or television to advertise their
establishments as places where the public might purchase alcoholic
beverages. ©Such ruling is reprinted in Division Bulletin 1720,
Ttem 5. Director Lordi predicated his determination upon his belief
that 1t would not be in the public interest to allow the privacy
of the family home to be invaded by means of the air ways for the
purpose of inducing therpurchase of alcoholic beverages by the
CONSUMET

Since taking office, I have endeavored to re-examine many of
the long-standing alcoholic beverage policies in this State with a
view to determining whether they meet the test of medern times.
It is my belief that a policy should not be perpetuated merely
because of its existence for a long period of time or because
there has been no alternative experience. To warrant the continuance
of a policy, it must be justlifiable at all times, not merely at 1its
inception., It must be able to stand on its own two legs and with-
stand the assaults of its critics on the basis of reasonableness,

In this light, I have carefully considered the instant request
that the policy in question be modified at this time to permit retail
advertising over the alr ways, with restrictions. The restrictions
wonld continue the ban on distilled spirits radio or television
advertising, in accordance with the self-imposed code of the National
hssociation of Broadcasters, and also would bar price and brand
advertising and descriptive advertising extolling the taste or
quality of the product.

Today, newspaper and magazine advertising by alcoholic
beverage retallers enters the home routinely. There may be minors
or abstainers in the home receiving such publications, but no
adverse public reaction is thus created. It is argued, however,
that radio and televislon are different from newspaper and magazine
advertising. There may well be a difference in the impact of the
two types of medla, such as, for example, that which formed the
basis of the Federal ban on radio or television cigarette advertising,
while permitting newspaper and magazine cigarette advertising; but
should the difference be deemed of such an extreme degree as to
justify a total ban on advertising over the air? I think not.

In order to galn the experlence of sister states with
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type of activity, I have written to each of the siszte
ce control agencies of the states which have

similar to ours, and have recelved replies dis

r seven have regulations prohibiting alcocholic

sing over the ailr by retailers. None of the others
roblems with their advertising policies.

sg consgiderations, and after careful analysis
: is mattery; I have determined that a

tate's policy wilth respect to radic and

by retailers would not be contra ry to the

rdingly, I hereby rule that retail lficensecs

type of advertising, provided that/such

: wlth the restrictions of State Regulation No. .

ided that such sdvertising does not include

i?io types of distilled spirits, (2) the price

" alcoholic beverages, (3) the Sp@@ifié brands

goods Qi &lcohalic beverages or (%) descriptions

taste, quality or virtues of any alccholic

. LD
el
o or
i &,

continuance of this approval is also conditioned upon the
any future problems arising from this change. IT
lemongtrates the need for remedilial action, 1t will be

h respect to disciplinary action against retailers’
respect to restriction of the advertising
1is connectiony it should expressly be noted that
.1 be held fully accountable for the content of any of
rtlising materlial broadcast over the radio and television.
“iiQﬁuLQJH should be submitted to this Division for

lst the cooperation of the members of your Association,
television broadcasters and the entire alcohollc

lustry to ensure that no abusges arise from this type of

z so that the publiec confidence in the maturity and

v aty of the alcoholic beverage and broadcasting industries

maintalned in the future,

Richard C. McDonough
Director
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2. COURT DECISIONS - POLO CHEZ, INC. v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
A-517-70

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent,
v‘ /

POLO CEEZ, INC., a corporation of the
State of New Jersey, t/a Gary's Bar,

Appellant.
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Argued October 26, 1971 - Decided November h, 1971,
Before Judges Sullivan, Leonard and Carton,
On appeal from Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,

Mr. Edward G. D'Alessandro argued the cause for
appellant (Messrs. Friedman and D'Alessandro, attorneys).

Mr. Charles R. Parker, Deputy Attorney General, argued
the cause for respondent (Mr. George F, Kugler, Jr.,
Attorney General, attorney; Mr. Stephen Skillman,
Assistant Attorney General, of Counsel).

PER CURIAM

(Appeal from decision in Re Polo Chez, Inc., Bulletin
1947, Item 2. Director affirmed. Opinion not
approved for publication by the Court Committee on Opinions.)
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3. COURT DECISIONS -« MONTAUK BAR, INC. v. PASSAIC and DIVISION
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONZROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED,

SUPERICR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION A
4-1031-70

MONTAUK BAR,y INC.gq
Appellant
7. /

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF PASSAIC,

Respondent,

- O T U D G D D D =D WS O TOD D vy WD T T L NON D T D Wl WD ) et e W MY N MY

Argued October 26, 1971 - Decided November 8, 1971.
Before Judges Sullivan, Leonard and Carton.

On appeal from the Department of Law and Public Safety,
Division of Alccholic Beverage Conirol.

Mr, Miles R. Feinstein argued the cause for appellant
(Mr. Richard J., Manfre on the brief; Messrs. Tencza,
Feinstein & Manfre, attorneys).

Mr. David S. Piltzer, Deputy Attorney General, argued
.the cause for the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
(Mr. George F. Kugler, Jr., Attorney General of New
Jersey, attorney).

Mr, William P. Schey, Assistant City Attorney, filed a
Statement in Lieu of Brief on behalf of the City of
Passaic (Mr. August C. Michaelis, Clty Attorney,
attorney).

PER CURIAM

(Appeal from decision in Re Montauk Bar, Inc., Bulletin
1957, Item 2. Director affirmed. Opinion not approved
for publication by the Court Committee on Opinions.)
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L', COURT DECISIONS - LINCROFT INN, INC. v. MIDDLETOWN - DIRECTOR
AFFIRMED.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
A-483-70

LINCROFT INN, a corporation of
the State of New Jersey,

Appellant,

VSe /

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN,

Respondent.
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Argued November 3, 1971 - Decided November 11, 1971,
Before Judges Kilkenny, Mintz and Lane.

On appeal from State Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

Mr., Leon M. Rosen argued the cause for appellant
(Messrs. Rosen & Kanov, Attorneys; Mr. Rosen, on
the brief).

Mr. Robert H. Otten argued the cause for respondent
{(Mr. Whitney Crowell, Township Attorney; Mr. Otten,
on the brief).

Mr. George F. Kugler, dr., Attorney General, submitted
Statement in Lieu of Brief for Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control (Mr. David S. Piltzer, Deputy Attorney
General, of counsel).

The opinion of the Court was delivered
PER CURIAM.
(Agpeal from decision in Re Lincroft Inn, Inc., Bulletin

o477, Item}, Director Affirmed. Opinion not approved
for publication by the Court Committee On Opinions.)
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5, APPELLATE DECISIONS - DE VRIES v. PASSAIC.

Ann De Vries, t/a Harrison
House,
Appsllant, On Appeal

Vo

soard of Alcoholic Beverage
Control of the City of
Passaic,

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER

L N L. W S N

Respondent.

S e - —- - e G e s e e e awe

Appellant, by Florin De Vries, Pro se
August C, Michaelis, Esg., by William P. Schey, Esq.,
Attorney for Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On June 28, 1971 respondent Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of Passaic (hereinafter Board)
adopted a resolution denying appellant's application for
renewal of her plenary retail consumption license for the
1971-72 license period. The reason set forth in the resolu-
tion was that public necessity and convenience dictated that
the said license not be renswed.

Appellant challenged this action and in her peti-
tion of appeal ssts forth that she was not notified of the
reasons for the Board's action and that the said action was
erroneous because there were no justifiable grounds for
denial of the szid renewsl application.

The Board filed an answer denying the allegations
of the petition and sets forth that the license was not re-
newed because necessity and convenience so dictated.

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to
Rule 1l of State Regulation No. 15, the attorney for the
Board stated that the Board did not desire to contest this
matter and rsquested that the Board's answer to the petition
of sppeal be withdrawn.

Florin De Vries (son of appellant) appeared at the
hearing and stated that his mother was unable to appear be-
cause she had suffered injuries in an automobile accident and
was still under doctor's care for a broken vertabrae in her
neck. He also stated that the attorney who had heretofore
represented her in this matter had been dismissed and appel-
lant desired to present this matter pro se.

Since the burden of establishing that the action
of the Board was erroneous and should be reversed rests with
the appellant (Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15), Florin

De Vries offered testimony on behalf of appellant. He
stated that he and his father share the management of the
licensed premises. In his opinion the premises have been
operated in an orderly and law-abiding manner and that no
charges had been preferred against appellant for any vio-
lation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. He alsc asserted that
there were no complaints from neighbors about the operation
of the premises. He noted that, when he suspected that
there were narcotic users on the premises, he personally
cspprised the local vice squad of his suspicions. - However,
upon investigation on several occasions by the Police
Department,; no such activity was uncovered. Neverthelsess,
he discharged & bartendsr because that person recsived "too
many phone calls at night"and did not keep certain peopls
out of the premises as he was directed to do.
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A Hearer's report was specifically waived by the
parties hereto. I shall, therefore, consider the matter
based upon the record herein. I find that there has been
no evidence to establish that these premises were operated
improperly or that public necessity and convenience dictated
that such license should not be renewed.

Thus, appellant has sustzined her burden of estab-
lishing that the action of the Board was erroneous and should
be reversed. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15; cf. Bayonne
Ve B& L Tavern, Inc., 42 N.J. 131 (196l); Salmanowitz V.
Hightstown, Bulletin 807, Item 2. T

/
Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of Octoéer

1971,

) ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the
same 138 hereby reversed, and respondent is directed to renew
the sald license for the 1971-72 license period in accordance
with the application filed thersfor.

Richard C. McDonough
Director

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - EV-MAR CORP. v. PATERSON,

Ev-Mar Corp., t/a Counsellors )
Loungs & Restaurant, )

Appsellant,
Ve )
; On Appesal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) .
Control for the City of
Paterson, ) ORDER
Hespondent. )

o S w— em Gmw At e weae WS e N GRS emm

La Duca & Ivler, Esqs., by J. George Ivler, Esg., Attorneys
For Appellant

Joseph L. Conn, Esq., by Samuel K. Yucht, IEsq., Attorney for
Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal from the action of respondent ,
whereby on August 28, 1971 it suspended appellant's plenary
retall consumption license for premises 22 Hamilton Street,
Paterson, for & period of twenty days, the effective dates
of said suspension being deferred to permit apyellant to
apply to the Directcr for the payment of & fine in lieu of
suspension in accordancs with the provisions of Chapter 9
of the Laws of 1971. The suspension was imposed after appel-
lant was found gullty of charges alleging that (1) on Monday,
July 5, 1971 it sold and served alcoholic beverages on its
licensed premises during prohibited hours and (2) on the said
date it failed to keep its llcensed premisss closed; both in
violation of local ordinance.

Prior to the date fixed for hearing herein, ths
attorney for appellant advised me in writing that the appel-~
lant desired to withdraw the gppeal. No reason appearing to
the contrary,

It is, on this 21lst day of October 1971,
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ORDERED that the appeal be and the same is hereby
dismissed and that the twenty-day suspension heretofors im-
posed by respondent is hereby restored to commence at 3 a.,m.
Tuesday, November 9, 1971, end terminating at 3 a.m. Monday,
November 29, 1971,

Richard C. McDonough
Director

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAILES TO MINOR -~ MUNICIPAL SUSPENSION
OF 3 DAYS REIMPOSED UPON WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION FOR FINE IN
LIEU OF SUSPENSION. f

. . /
In the ¥atter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
)
Larchmont Liquors, Inc.
t/a Larchmont Liguors ) CONCLUSIONS
2700 Morris Avenue - and

Union, N. J., ) ) ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution)
License D-11, issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of Union. )

TR A e s s e o e e SO0 GRS e MM ewee WS e e e WD

Weiner, Weiner & Glennon, Esqs., by John T. Glennon, Esq.,
Attorneys for Licenses
Edward F, Ambrose, Esg., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licenses pleaded non vult before the municipal
issumng authority to charges. that it sold alcocholic beverages
to a minor, age 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Reguletion
No. 20, whersupon its license was suspended for three days.
The dates of such suspension were held in abeyance in order to
efford the licenses opportunity to apply to the Director to
pay & fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with the pro-
visions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971,

The licensee now reqguests that its said aepplication
to pay a fine in lieu of suspension be dismissed and that the
three-days suspensgion lmposed by the municipal issuing author-
ity bs reimposed,

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of October
197L,

ORDFRED that Plenary Retall Distrivution License
D-11, issued by the Township Committee of the Township of
Union to Lerchmont Liguors, Inc., t/a Lerchmont Liquors, for
premises 2700 Morris Avenue, Unicn, be and the sams is hereby
suspended for thres (3} days, commencing at 2 a.n. Monday,
November 1, 1971; and terminating at 2 a.m, Thursday, November
L, 1971,

Richard C. McDomough,
Birector.
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8. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR OCTOBER 1971

ARRESTS:

Total rumber of persons arrested - -« = = - - e w ... . .—.———- e e - =
Licensees and employees = = = = = = = = = 12
Bootleggers = = = = = = = = = = = - = — 10
MiNOrS = @ = =~ = = = o - - o e e e ==~ i8

SEIZURES:

STills =50 gellons O tNUBr = = = = = - = c e - r e et c e rr m e e e e .- .-
Alcohol = gallons = = = = = = = — - e - - - - - .- - e - o U U ——————
Hash - gallONs = = ~ = = = = o o~ e ;e e e e e - .- ————— - - o - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages -~ gallons = - = = = e e v e e o e e e m e e e e .
Wine -~ galloNs = = = = = = = m m m = e m e e e o m e —m e e - .
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gatlons = = - = = = = o e e o o o o e e e e - - - o
COMPLAINTS ARD INVESTIGATIONS:
Inspections & visits made on assigned investigafions = « = - - - g
Complzints assigned For investigation = — = = =+ e o - m e r e e e e e e e e -
Investigations completed = = = = = m o m e e m e e e e e e e et e e s e s e e - - --
Investigaticns pending = = = = = = = = = 0 0 = = 0 o m o v 0 e o= - e
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gavged - = = = = = = = 0 - o - w e e w e o - - - o -
Bottles gauged = = = =~ = = = = = = = = 0 = = - oo - = = e I g - -
Premises where viclations were found = = = = = = = = = = = = T
Number of violations fOound = = = = = = = o = = o o e m e - v o m e em-. - - .- -
License applications investigated = = = = = - m m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - - -
.Contects made with other law enforcement ZEENCIES = = = = = - = = - e e e c e e e e e e e e -

LLABORATORY :

Anglyses made = = = = = = m m m - - - . m . - - - - —-—- e e . ... —-————--
Refills From licensed premises -~ boTtles = wic o = 0 0 ;e m e e e e e r e e e e e e e e
Bottles From unlicensed préemiSes = = = = = = = o = =« o o o oo s e o e e ... - .-

IDENTIFICATION: :
Criminal Fingerprint identifications made = ~ = = = = = = & 0 0 = o m e e e e e e mm e e - m
Persons fingerprinted For non-crimingl purposSes = = = = = m = = o = = - = = = = = = = -
Identification confects made with olher enforcement agencies - « = = = = = = =« c = = = = = =

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

Cases transmitfed o municipalities = = = = - c o o c e e e b e e e et e - -
Viclations involvede = = o = o ¢ o e o e e e e m e e e m e e .- .- -
Fail. To close prem. during
prohibited hours = = = = = = = = - 3
Cases instifuted at Division = = = =« = o o 0 e m e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .- -
Yiclations involved = = = = = = = o c m ot e e e o e e e e e e e o= --
Sale 10 MINOIS =~ = = = = = = = = = = 8 Perm. lottery, bkmdg. & misc. gambl. -~ - 1
Perm. lotiery acty. on premises - - = & Perm. immoral activily on préme = - « - = 1
Perm. bockmeking acly. on prem. - - = 2 Possessing liquor not truly lebeled - - - 1
Sale during prohibited hours -« = = = ~ 2 Permitting misc. gambling = = ~ =~ = = = = 1
Fravd and front - - « - = - - 2 Purchase from improper sourcg = - = - = - i
Hinderirg invesfigation - - = = = - = 1 Unauthorized fransporfation - - « = = = = 1
Perm. lotferyé bookmaking on prem. - - 1 Fail. to keep true books of account - - - 1
Unquelified employee = = = = « = = = = 1
Cases brought by municipalities on own inttiztive and reported to Division = = = = = = = = = = =
Viclations involved = = = = = = = - e = = - ;o . e e m - -~ ———— -
Sale {0 MiNOrS = = == = = o = = = 6 Fraud in epplicetion = = = = = = = = = = i
Sale during prohibited hours =~ - -« - 3 Perm. persons of ill repufe on preme - - 1
Conducting business as a rwisance - - 2 Permitting brawl on premises - = = - - - i
Hindering investigation = = = - - = - 1 Fail. to close prem. dur. prohs hrs. - - 1
Perm. loitering by minors unacCompe TPerm. gembling on premises - - - - - - ~ 1
by adults (local rege) - = = = - = H .

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION:

Total number of hearings held = = = = = = ¢ o c e d e e e e e e e - e et e -
Appeals = - - - = - = = - - —— - 2 Eligibility - - === =-c--- =~ 3
Disciplirary proceedings - = = = = = = - 2% SEIZUIES = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 3

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS:

TotaE nunber issued = - = = = = w = = = = - e - e, m .- -
LiCenSes = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ -w 2 HinEpermils = = = = = = - - - - - 307
Solicifors? permifs = = = = = = = = = = 3 Hiscellisncous permils = « = « = ~ - -~ 274
Employment permifs - = = = = = = =« - 376 Transit Insignia « = « = = = 0 =~ - - 263
Disposal permiis = = = = = = = - = - 92 Transit certificates « = « = = o - = = 1k
Secial affair permils = « = = = = = = ~ 512

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLs
Enforcement Files bstablished = = = - - = 9

RICHARD C. MCDONOUGH

k0

bt s
o N

Director of Alcoholic Beverage Confrol
Commissicner of Amusemen! Games Control

boteds Hovember 16, 1971
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
FROM UNLICENSED GROCERY STORE - CLAIM FOR RETURN OF ALCCHOLIC
BEVERAGES DENIED ABSENT GOOD FAITH - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

ORDERED FORFEITED,

In the Matter of the Beizure Case No. 124352
on July 12, 1870 of a guantity
of aleccholic beverages at 513
Bergen Btreet, in the City of
Newark, County of Essex and
State of New Jerseys.

On Hearing
CONCLUSIONS and ORDER .

ee e 86 o¥ VS gp

2 08D CTOSSER EGRTOONETEDTETOEROE O

/
Simandl, Itzikman & Kraemer, Esqs., by Daniel Leff, Esqe,/
appearing for claimant, Meyer Kriegere.
Harry D. Gross,; Esqg.,; appearing for Division.
BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

Hearer'!s Report

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to the provisions
of N.J.S.A, 33:1-66 and State Regulation No, 28, to determine
whether 896 containers of alcoholic beverages seized in an un=-
licensed grocery store at 513 Bergen Street, Newark, N.J. on
July 12, 1970 cons%itute unlawful property and should be for-
feited.

The selzure was made by officers of the Newark Police
Department on July 12, 1970 and thereafter adopted by this
Division.

At the hearing herein, it was stipulated by the parties that
the premises 513 Bergen Street is owned and operated by Meyer
Krieger as a grocery store and are unlicensed premises,

Cn behalf of the Division, Newark police officer Irving Ellis
testified that on July 12, 1970 at approximately 8:30 A.M. while
on routine patrocl, he observed a male adult, later identified as
Colie A, Hill, departing the premises in question with a whiskey
bottle in his hand. The bottle was identified and admitted in
evidence., Upon returning to the premises with Hill, O0fficer Ellis
guestioned Meyer Krieger who admitted the sale. Krieger was
thereupon arrested,

On cross-~examinagtion Elils testified that five additional
bottles of alcoholic beverages were found behind the counter and
were seized. Krieger was removed to police headquarters by
another officery Hill therecafter identified the store clerk as
the person from whom he had made the purchase, the clerk was
thereupon arrested, charged with sale of alcoholic beverages
without a license in viclation of N.J.S.A. 33:1-50, contrary to
NedeSeds 33:1~2, Krieger was returned to the premises shortly
thereafter, and a search of the rear storeroom was then conducted
by several Newark policemen. Ellis did not take part directly in
The subsequent search but did witness a substantial amcunt of alco-
holic beverazges being removed by other officers. The premises in
guestion is located directly across the street from a licensed
premises known 28 Blg Wike 's. Imce

James H. Perry, Jr. bestified for the Division that on the
date in questiong he
stvantlially corrobdorated
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On cross—examination he testified that both Krieger and
his clerk, Brown, were arrested. He accompanied Krieger to
the police station and did not return to the premises for the
subsequent seizure.

James Powell testified on behalf of the claimant, that on
July 11, 1971 he was employed as a clerk in the grocery store
at 513 Bergen Street. Al approximately 8:00 P.M. Hill entered
the premises,; purchased some groceries and departed, leaving a
brown paper bag on the counter and asked that it be kept for
him, Powell placed the unopened bag under the counter. At closing
timey he reported to Krieger at the licensed premises across the
street, Big Mike's; Inc, and advised him of the package/left by
Hill. He did not work the following day nor is he presently em~
ployed by Krieger. He concluded that there was no other whiskey
on the premises when he departed.

Meyer Krieger testified that he is the principal stock-
holder of the licensee, Big Mike's, Inc., a plenary retail con=-
suntiption licensee located at 199 Rose Street, Newark. Further,
he is the principal stockholder of Krismar Corp.s owner of
premises 513 Bergen Street, Newark. He operated a grocery store
thereat on the date of the seizure herein but has discontinued
his operation thereof,

On the evening of July 11, 1970 he was tending bar at Big
Mike's at approximately 9:00 P.Ms Powell reported to him after
closing the grocery store as he usually does and advised him
that Hill had left the package.

Additionally, Krieger testified that he was informed by a
usually reliable source that the licensed premises was to be
robbed that night. The premises had been robbed approximately
one dozen times Dbetween January 1l; 1970 and the date of seizure,
the most recent of which occurred approximately one week prior
to the date of the seizure herein, He thereafter informed
Lieutenant McCauley, 4th Precinct, Newark Police and was advised
to "take the stuff home with you'. Thereafters he transferred
the entire alccholic beverage stock from his licensed premises
to the grocery store and placed a portion of it in a closet,
and locked the remainder in a walk-in refrigerator.

He continued that there were several loose bottles of
wine and beer under the counter. On Sunday morning, July 18,
1970, he was operating the grocery store when Hill entered and
requested his package. Krieger ordered his clerk, Brown, to
give the bottle to Hill and Brown did so, Hill departed and
returned shortly in the company of Officers Ellis and Perry.
He was then asked the following:

"Q Three minutes later what happened?

A Well, Ellis came in with Mr, Hill and
Officer Perry, 'You sold this man
this bottled

"Q They accused youUe
& Yess
UQ They spoke to you.
A They didn't accuse mej I'm sorry. Mr.

Ellis says,y; if I may say it, hearsay,
! Mr. Hill sald he bought a bottle here,!
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"Q What did you respond to that?

A "Wes,' I said, 'sure....Don't everybody
gsll it?°¢

"Q Were you serious when you said that?

L No, I was joking with him. VWhen Mr, Ellis

informed me he wasn't joking I apologized
and saidy 'I’am terribly sorry. I thought
you were fooling with me.’? H

"Q Did you thereafter deny you had sold thé
whiskey ? /

A Yes, I did,"

He was thereafter arrested, taken to precinct headquarters
and returned approximately two hours later. Having left his
keys at home, Krieger broke the lock on the walk-in refrigerator
at the request of the police officer,

He stated that the inventory of aleoholic beverages seized
had been placed by hinm on the unlicensed premises to avoid
robbery and that at no time was any sale of alcoholic beverages
transacted on the unlicensed premises,

On cross~examination, he testified that he has been in the
ligquor business for approximately 25 years and was aware that a
special permit to store alcoholic beverages was required but
explained that the information with respect to the alleged
hold~up did not come to him until late Saturday evening and that
there was no way %o acguire the special permit on such short
notlce,

He concluded that his purported admission as to the sale
was made to the officers in Jest because he knew the officers,
and he would not have said such a thing toc strangers,

William D, Brown testified on behalf of the claimant that
he was employed on the premises as a clerk on the date in
questicn. Hill entered and requested his package. Brown handed
him a2 bag from beneath the counter., While he did not see the
contents of the bag he could tell by handling it that it was a
bottle. Hill did not pay him any money for the package mnor did
he see Hill pay any money to Krieger. When the officers entered
he was busy elsewhere, He insisted that he saw no alcoholic beve
erages sold on thaet morning or at any other time during his six
months of employment,

On cross—examination, he testified that he did not hear the
conversation between the officers and Krieger; the bottle in
guestion was not in = paper bagi he had no knowledge that there
was a large zmount of alcoholic beverages locked in the walk-in

~refrigeratorj and he denied making the sale himself, but had no
knowledge of what transplred with respect to the alleged payment
by Hill to Krieger.

WodeSeh, 33:1=1(i}) defines illicit beverages as:
"hny alccholic beverage solds...warehousedsse

possessede. o1 violation of This chapter..
and any slcoholic beverage possessed, kepl,
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stored,; owned...with intent toe..sell...
warehouse..in violation of the provisions
of this chapter.”

NeJeSeA, 33:1-2 provides:

ithat it shall be unlawful t0see8€lleeo
warehouse,..alcoholic beverages in this
state except pursuant to and within the
terms of a license,”

NeJeSsAe 33:1-1(y) defines unlawful property as: i

g1l illicit beverages'. /

NeJeS.A, 33:1-1(x) defines unlawful alcocholic beverage
activity as:

"theesosssaless . warehousing...of any alco-

holic beverage in violation of this chapterees
or the storing in this state of alcoholic
beverage with intent t0...s52lls..wWarehousee..
alcoholic beverages in violation of this
chapter."

It is admitted that the premises 513 Bergen Street, Newark,
NoedJe is an unlicensed premises. The seized alcoholic beverages
are illicit, and their storage as described herein constitutes
unlawful alcoholic beverage activity.

Additionally, there is testimony that Krieger admitted a
sale of alcoholic beverages from this unlicensed premises,
thereby compounding the offense,

Both Officers Ellis and Perry testified that Krieger
admitted the sale and Officer Ellis additionally testified
that "Mr. Krieger was not laughing. In fact, Mr. Krieger was
very nasty at that particular time." Krieger, on the other
hand, testified that he admitted the sale in a joking manner
because he knew both police officers. Had they been strangers
he would not have done so, Upon realizing that the officers
were serious, he thereupon recanted. Hilly; the phantom purchaser,
entered the premises on the evening before and left the bottle
to be picked up the following daye.

Having observed the demeanor of the witness and considering
all the circumstances, I accept the testimony of the officers as
credible and forthright and reject the testimony of Krieger and
of Powell as the testlmony of witnesses seeking to evade the
conseguences of their actions,.

To suggest that Hill, with no further explanation, left
the bottle in question to be picked up the following morning
does not comport with common experience, I reject the explana-
Tion.

In Seizure Case No, 11,159, Bulletin 1576, Item 2,a licensee
conspired to defraud an insurance concern., In furtherance there-
of, he stored a considerable quantity of alcoholic beverages on
the premises of another licensee., Nowhere in that case is there
any testimony with respect to a sale or intent to sell., None=
theless it was held that the alcoholic beverages were illcit
beverages and became unlawful propertvy when they were unlawfully
transported and stored. Here I have additionally found that an
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unlawful sale accompanied the unlawful storage.

I, therefore, find that the Division has established by a
clear preponderance of the believable evidence that the alcoholic
beverages seized are 1llicit because they were stored and sold
in violation of Alcoholic Beverage Laws and the Regulations of
this Division, N.JsS.4. 33:1-66(b); State Regulation No., 28,

The Director has the discretionary authority to order the
return of seigzed property upon- showing by the claimant that
he has acted in good faith and has unknowingly violated the law,
Rule 3(b) of State Regulation No. 28, i

Since the claimant herein was personally and directly/in~
volved in both the unlawful sale and storages I find an absence of
good faith on the part of claimant, Furthermore, since the claimant
is a licensee with 25 years experience in the trade, it cannot
seriously be argued that he unknowingly violated the law,

It is, therefore, recommended that an order be entered denying
the c¢laim herein and directing that the seized alcoholic beverages
be forfeited,

Conclusions and Order

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28.

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein,
I concur in the findings and recommendations of the Hearer and
adopt them as my conclusions herein,

Accordingly, it is on this 21st day of October, 1971

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized alcoholic beverages,
set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitute unlawful
property, and the same be and are hereby forfelted in accordance
with the provisions of N.J.S.4, 33:1=66 to be retained for the use
of hospitals or State, county or munieipal institutions, or destroyed
in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Richard C, McDonough,
Director

SCH”EDU;I;@ 1 A“

396 = containers of alccholic beverages
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 18 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
Joseph H. Campisi
t/a Joe Ray's )
251 Fabysn Place
Newark, Ne. J., ) CONCLUSIONS
)
)
)

Holcer of Plenary Retail Consumption
License (C-688, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the City of Newark.

and -
oxfe

Leon Sachs, Esq., Attorney for Licenses
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee ple ads non wvult to a charge alleging that on
divers dates tetween April 29 and May 14, 1971, he permitted
tickets in a lottery, commonly known as the "numbers game'", to
be sold on the licensed premises, and on May 1, 1971, he
possessed such tickets in a "numbers game", in violation of
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended
for ninety days, with remission of eighteen days for the plea
entered, leaving & net suspension of seventy-two days. Re Jean
Arnone, Bulletin 1971, Item 3.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 22nd day of October 1971,

ORDZERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-688,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alccholic Beverage Control of
the City of Newark to Joseph H., Campisi, t/a Joe Ray's, for
premises 251 Fabyan Place, Newark, be and the same is hereby
suspended for seventy-two (72) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.
Tuesday, November 9, 1971, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursdsay,
January 20, 1972. '

Richard C. McDonough
Director
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il. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALESTO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED

FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF
SUSPENSION GRANTED.

In the Matber of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Forpa, Inc.
t/a Spirits Shop

L1 Highway #71 CONCLUSICHNS
Spring Leke Heights (Boro), N.J. and |
ORDER/

Mooz S Nem® Bl Rmd S

ights.

Richard J. Fay, Esg., Attorney for Licensee
Edward F. Ambrose, EsqQ., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
August 13, 1971, it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 20,
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20,

‘Absent prior record the license wuld normally be sus-
for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea
d, leaving & net suspension of five days. Re Buckwald,
in 1982, Item 8, However, the licensee has made applica-
for the imposition of & fine in lieu of suspension in
‘dandg with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971,
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Heving favorably considered the application in question,
I have debtermined toaccept an offer in compromise by the licenses
to pay a fine of $340 in lieu of suspension.

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of October 1971,
ORDERED that the payment of & $340 fine by the licensee

%gxh@raby accepted In lieu of a suspension of license for five
15} dayse

L

Richard C. McDonough
Director




